• Total volume of standing timbers = 459,397 m3

• Recovery rate = 80%

• Cutting cost = 6% of revenue

• Scrap sale income = 3.5% of revenue

07中國環境資源集團有限公司   二零二四年年報

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

經參考中材估計之可採伐林木總量及中國
內地同類木材之可觀察市價，所採納市價
為每立方米人民幣496元，故高力國際釐定
本集團生物資產於二零二四年六月三十日
之公允值為人民幣177,731,000元。為釐定
於一組特定假設下一項獨立變項之數值不
同對某一特定應變項之影響，高力國際就
採收率及所採納市價對生物資產公允值進
行敏感度分析。敏感度分析結果如下：

With reference to the total volume of standing timbers estimated
by CNBM and also observable market price of timber of similar
pieces in Mainland China, the adopted market price was RMB496
per cubic meter and thus, Colliers determined the fair value of the
fair value of the Group’s biological assets of RMB177,731,000 as
at 30 June 2024. To determine how the different values of an
independent variable would impact a particular dependent variable
under a given set of assumptions, Colliers carried out sensitivity
analysis on the fair value of the biological assets in respect of the
recovery rate and adopted market price. The results of the
sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Absolute Change in Recovery Rate Applied Recovery Rate Fair Value of the Biological Asset
採收率變動絕對值 所用採收率 生物資產公允值

(RMB)
（人民幣）

+10% 90% 199,948,000
+5% 85% 188,840,000
+0% 80% 177,731,000
–5% 75% 166,623,000

–10% 70% 155,515,000

% change in Adopted Market Price Adopted Market Price Fair Value of the Biological Asset
所採納市價變動% 所採納市價 生物資產公允值

(RMB/m3) (RMB)
（每立方米人民幣） （人民幣）

+10% 546 195,505,000
+5% 521 186,618,000
+0% 496 177,731,000
–5% 471 168,845,000

–10% 446 159,958,000

08 China Environmental Resources Group Limited   2024  Annual Report

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

生物資產之公允值主要受到採伐林木總量
及楊樹林木市價影響。儘管種植土地仍然
面臨水資源匱乏、土壤退化及生態系統受
到破壞的問題，可採伐林木總量由去年財
政年底的458,256立方米增加1,141立方米
至本年財政年底的459,397立方米，增幅達
0.25%。數量增加的理由是楊樹林木的天
然增長。然而，楊樹林木的市價由去年財
政年底的每立方米人民幣594元下跌至本年
財政年底的人民幣496元，減幅16.50%。
公允值亦受到人民幣價值兌港元下跌所影
響。就成本控制理由，本集團自二零一八
年七月未有委任種植土地維護營運商，尚
未部署適當估值及經濟可行計劃，以優化
使用生物資產。本集團錄得生物資產公允
值減少至約190,958,000港元（二零二三
年：約230,481,000港元）。該減少乃主要歸
因於楊樹林木市價及人民幣價值下跌。

以人民幣計算，生物資產內白楊樹的實際
公允值於二零二四年六月三十日約為人民
幣177,731,000元（二零二三年：約人民幣
213,336,000元）。本集團認為，有關公允值
變動為非現金性質，且將不會對本集團之